

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 628 of 2025

Somlal Besra

.....Appellant

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. Sanjay Kumar Yadav

.....Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Sourav Kumar, Advocate

For the State : Mrs. Amrita Kumari, A.P.P

For the Resp.No.2 : Mr. Ankit Kumar, Advocate

Order No: 07/ Dated: 09.10.2025

Mr. Ankit Kumar, Advocate has appeared on behalf of the Respondent No. 2 and prays for time to file the counter affidavit.

2. It appears from the office note dated 08.10.2025 that typed copy of deposition of prosecution witnesses have not been received from the learned Court below till date, in the light of order dated 24.09.2025 passed by this Court.

3. Under the circumstances, call for the explanation from the learned Court below for not sending the typed copy of deposition of prosecution witnesses particularly the evidence of P.W-1, P.W-2, P.W-3, P.W-4, P.W-5, P.W-6 and P.W-7 respectively.

4. The learned Registrar (Judicial) is directed to call for explanation from the concerned Judicial Officer and place the same before this Court on the next date fixed in this case.

5. Put up this case on 3rd November 2025.

6. In the meantime, office is directed to get prepared the typed copy of deposition of P.W-1 to P.W-7.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated: 09.10.2025

Avinash/