

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 628 of 2025

Somlal Besra Appellant
Versus
1.The State of Jharkhand
2.Sanjay Kumar Yadav Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Saurav Kumar, Advocate
For the State : Mrs. Amrita Kumari, APP
For the Informant : Mr. Ankit Kumar, Advocate

08/Dated:03rd November, 2025

Pursuant to order dated 09.10.2025 explanation has been received from Mr. Rajendra Kumar Sinha, learned Additional Sessions Judge-III, Deoghar vide letter dated 17.10.2025 by which he has sought apology for not sending the typed testimony of the witnesses and has stated that he will not do such type of mistakes in future again.

2. Under the circumstances, the explanation furnished by Mr. Rajendra Kumar Sinha, learned Additional Sessions Judge-III, Deoghar is accepted for the present with the direction to remain careful in future.

3. Learned counsel for the informant prays for two weeks' time to file objection to the I.A. No.8707 of 2025.

4. Put up this case after two weeks.

5. Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned Court below.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)